

No. 20-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE PRODUCT
LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN M. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
2723 South State Street,
Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 214-7613
jthomas@dykema.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH
ARTICLE III STANDING FOR ABSENT
CLASS MEMBERS4

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “LEAST
COMMON DENOMINATOR” APPROACH
TO CLASS CERTIFICATION VIOLATES
RULE 23 AND THE RULES ENABLING
ACT 5

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>B.K. v. Snyder</i> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Betts v. Reliable Collection Agency, Ltd.</i> , 659 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 498 Fed. Appx. 260 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Sprague v. GMC</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.</i> , 385 Fed. Appx. 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	2, 6

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. App. 23*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7AA C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal
Practice and procedure §1778 (3d ed. 2005)10

[https://plac.com/PLAC/Membership/Corporate
_Membership.aspx](https://plac.com/PLAC/Membership/Corporate_Membership.aspx).....1
